
PERFORMANCE BLENDER
Model Number: MJ-BL4501AWC
UPC: 839724016642

Customer Assistance
1-855-451-2897 (US)

Please consider the option to recycle the packaging material.
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IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS
When using electrical appliances, basic safety precautions should always be 
followed, including the following:
•	 Read all instructions before use.
•	 Do not touch hot surfaces. Use handles or knobs.
•	 WARNING - to protect against electric shock, fire and personal injury:

 - do not immerse cord or plug in water or other liquids;
 - do not immerse the appliance or any electrical components in water or any 

other liquids;
 - always switch off and unplug the appliance before cleaning.

•	 This appliance should not be used by children and care should be taken 
when used near children.

•	 Unplug from wall outlet when not in use, before putting on or taking off 
parts, and before cleaning. Allow to cool before putting on or taking off 
parts, and before cleaning the appliance.

•	 Avoid contacting moving parts.
•	 Do not operate any appliance with a damaged cord or plug, or after the 

appliance malfunctions or has been damaged in any manner. Call our toll-
free customer assistance number for information on examination, repair, or 
electrical or mechanical adjustment.

•	 The use of attachments not recommended by the appliance manufacturer 
may result in fire, electric shock or injuries to persons. Always check 
attachments before use. Do not use damaged attachments.

•	 Do not use outdoors or in a damp area.
•	 Do not let power cord hang over edge of table or counter.
•	 Do not let power cord touch hot surfaces, including the stove. Do not place 

on or near a hot gas or electric burner or in a heated oven.
•	 When mixing liquids, make small quantities at a time to reduce spillage.
•	 Keep hands and utensils out of jar while blending to reduce the risk of severe 

injury to persons or damage to the unit. A scraper may be used but must be 
used only when the unit is not running.

•	 Blades are sharp. Handle carefully.
•	 To reduce the risk of injury, never place blade unit and attachment ring on 

motor unit without jar properly attached.
•	 Jar must be properly in place before operating appliance.
•	 Always operate appliance with the jar lid in place.
•	 Do not blend hot liquids in the jar. Allow any hot liquids to cool to a lukewarm 

temperature before pouring them into the jar.
•	 Do not blend dry ingredients.
•	 Do not place the appliance close to the edge of the countertop.
•	 Never attempt to remove the jar from the motor unit during operation.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS!
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IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS
•	 Flashing lights indicate the appliance is ready to operate. Avoid any contact 

with blades or moving parts.
•	 To disconnect, turn the control knob to OFF and then remove the plug from 

the wall outlet.
•	 Never pull on the power cord to disconnect the appliance from the wall 

outlet; instead, grasp the plug and pull on the plug.
•	 Do not use appliance for other than intended use.
•	 Do not clean with metal scouring pads. Pieces can break off the pad and 

touch electrical parts involving a risk of electric shock.
•	 Let the appliance cool completely before putting away or storing.
•	 Never leave the appliance unattended during use.

ADDITIONAL SAFEGUARDS
This appliance is for HOUSEHOLD USE ONLY.

WARNING:
 - DO NOT OPERATE THIS APPLIANCE, IF THE POWER CORD SHOWS DAMAGE 

OR IF APPLIANCE WORKS INTERMITTENTLY OR STOPS WORKING ENTIRELY.

•	 A short power-supply cord is provided to reduce the risk resulting from becoming 
entangled in or tripping over a longer cord.

•	 Never use with an extension cord.

Polarized plug
•	 This appliance has a polarized plug (one blade is wider than the other). As a 

safety feature, this plug will fit in a polarized outlet only one way. If the plug does 
not fit fully in the outlet, reverse the plug. If it still does not fit, contact a qualified 
electrician. Do not attempt to defeat this safety feature.

•	 Do not let children handle or put the electrical cord into their mouths.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS!
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1. Measuring cup
2. Lid
3. Jar
4. Blade unit
5. Attachment ring
6. Motor unit

7. Power cord with plug
8. Anti-slip feet
9. Control knob (ON OFF MIN…MAX)

10. SMOOTHIE button with indicator
11. ICE CRUSH button with indicator
12. PULSE button with indicator
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ILLUSTRATIONS
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OPERATION
Before first use
•	 Remove all packaging materials and / or other transportation means.
•	 Check package content to verify it is complete and undamaged. Do not operate 

the appliance if the content is incomplete or appears damaged. Return it 
immediately to Walmart.

Danger of suffocation!
 - Packaging materials are not toys. Always keep plastic bags, foils and foam parts 

away from babies and children. Packaging material could block airways and 
prevent breathing.

•	 Clean your appliance and all accessories thoroughly before using for the first time 
(  Cleaning and Maintenance).

Assembly

WARNING:
 - The blades on the blade unit (4) are very sharp. Always handle blade assembly 

with care. Do not touch blades as this may cause injuries (ill. a ).
 - Never place the blade unit (4) or blade assembly onto the motor unit (6) 

without first assembling it to the jar (3) (ill. b ).

•	 Place the blade unit (4) inside the attachment ring (5).
•	 Guide the attachment ring (5) onto the narrow end of the jar (3). Ensure they are 

aligned with each other.
•	 Turn the attachment ring (5) clockwise to secure the blade assembly to the jar (3) 

(ill. c ). Ensure a tight seal. Do not overtight.
•	 Place the motor unit (6) on a clean, flat and stable surface.
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OPERATION
•	 Align the arrow on the side of the attachment ring (5) with the unlock symbol 

 on the motor unit (6) and lower the jar (3) into the recess of the motor unit  
(ill. d ).

•	 Turn the jar (3) clockwise to lock it in place (ill. e ). Ensure the arrow on the 
attachment ring (5) is aligned with the lock symbol  on the motor unit (6).

•	 Prepare and place food in the assembled jar (3) (  Operation).
•	 Once food has been placed in the jar (3), place the lid (2), together with the 

measuring cup (1) in, on the jar (3) (ill. f ). Ensure the spout cover is placed over 
the spout. The appliance can now be switched on (  Operation).

•	 Once the appliance is switched off and disconnected from the mains, turn the  
jar (3) counterclockwise and lift it upwards from the motor unit (6) (ill. g ).

Using the appliance
This appliance can be used for blending cooked or raw food. This appliance can be 
used to puree and for preparing sauces, smoothies, shakes, baby food, vegetables, 
and batter.
This appliance is not intended for blending hot liquids or foods.

NOTE:
 - The appliance has a rated power of 500W. Before plugging it into the wall 

outlet, ensure that the electrical circuit is not overloaded with other appliances. 
This appliance should always be operated on a separate 120V ~ 60Hz wall 
outlet.

 - Do not connect the appliance to a wall outlet unless it is fully assembled.

WARNING:
 - Do not use the jar (3) in a microwave.

•	 Place the motor unit (6) on a clean, flat and heat-resistant surface. Assemble the 
appliance (  Assembly).

•	 Place food in the jar (3) (ill. h ).

NOTE:
 - Peel or core any fruits or vegetables and cut them into small chunks. Cut food 

into small pieces not larger than ½ inch.
 - When blending dry ingredients, add water to allow an easier and smoother 

operation. Do not blend dry ingredients only.
 - Ensure there is enough liquid in the jar to at least cover the blades.

•	 Connect the plug (7) into a wall outlet (ill. i ).
•	 Turn the control knob (9) clockwise to the ON position (ill. j ). The appliance is 

in standby mode and indicators are flashing.
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OPERATION
NOTE:

 - After 30 seconds in standby mode, indicators will switch off automatically but 
programs can still be selected.

 - Allow the appliance some time to cool down during operation cycles. It is 
recommended to allow a cooling down of equal time as the last cycle after 
each usage.

WARNING:
 - Always ensure there is food in the jar (3) before using the appliance.
 - Do not use the jar to blend hot liquids.
 - Do not overfill the jar to avoid spilling or food entering the motor unit (6).
 - Do not use the appliance without the jar (3) and/or lid (2) (ill. k ).

•	 Turn the control knob (9) clockwise to the required speed to start operation  
(ill. l ). Continue turning the control knob clockwise to increase the speed 
setting. The brightness of the control knob indicator is being adjusted alongside 
with the speed setting of the appliance. The higher the speed, the brighter the 
indicator becomes.

NOTE:
•	 During operation, remove the measuring cup (1) from the lid (2) to add food, if 

required. Additional food should be cut into small size pieces before adding to 
the blender jar.

•	 During operation, press the PULSE button (12) to increase the speed to the 
maximum setting. Release the PULSE button (12) to return to the speed set via 
the control knob (9). Turn the control knob to ON position to stop the operation.

•	 Press the related program button (10, 11, 12) to select the required blending 
program according to the food to be processed (  Blending programs). The 
selected button and control knob indicator are steady blue while the other 
indicators switch off. Once the program time has elapsed, the motor unit stops. The 
appliance switches into the standby mode and the light indicators will flash blue.

WARNING:
 - Never attempt to remove the jar (3) from the motor unit (6) during operation.
 - Do not operate the appliance continuously for more than 3 minutes. Do not 

operate the appliance continuously for more than 15 seconds without load. 
 - The appliance has an overheating protection which automatically switches the 

appliance off if the rated power is exceeded due to heavy load, when the blades 
are being prevented from turning or after too many usage cycles. If this happens, 
turn the control knob (9) to OFF position to switch the appliance off. Unplug the 
appliance from the wall outlet. Wait at least 15 minutes to allow the appliance 
cool down before plugging it back in and resuming normal operation.

 - The appliance has an overcurrent protection which activates if the rated 
current is exceeded due to overload, short circuit or ground fault. The appliance 
switches off and indicators are flashing. If this happens, turn the control  
knob (9) to OFF position to switch the appliance off. Turn the control knob (9) 
back to the ON position to place the appliance in standby mode and resume 
normal operation according to the food to be processed (  Blending programs).
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OPERATION
•	 Once the ingredients have reached the desired consistency, turn the control  

knob (9) to ON position to stop operation (ill. m ). The appliance switches to the 
standby mode and indicators are flashing.

•	 If you have finished using the appliance, turn the control knob (9) to OFF position 
to switch the appliance off and then disconnect the plug (7) from the wall outlet 
(ill. n ).

•	 Allow the appliance to cool down completely before cleaning it (  Cleaning and 
Maintenance). Clean after every use.

Blending programs
The blending times in the chart below are not approximate and should be 
adjusted to suit your own tastes, different food quantities and food manufacturer’s 
instructions.

Button Duration Speed (operation 
cycle) Action Use

Control knob (9) max. 3 
minutes

set speed (within 
MIN - MAX range)

switching on/off;  
set desired speed

blending raw 
or cooked food

SMOOTHIE 
button (10)

max. 2 
minutes

soft start for 15s 
followed with 

acceleration to 
reach max speed

press once to 
start, press again 

to stop

preparing 
smoothies, 

shakes

ICE CRUSH 
button (11)

40 
seconds

0.1s blade rotation 
followed with 1s 

resting time

press once to 
start, press again 

to stop
crushing ice

PULSE  
button (12)

at will;  
max. 3 

minutes
max speed press and hold;  

release to stop
blending at 
max speed

NOTE:
 - Press the PULSE (12) button at any time to bring the motor to max speed. If 

used for 3 minutes, the appliance will switch off automatically. Wait 3 minutes 
before using the appliance again.

 - Press and release the PULSE (12) button during the ICE CRUSH and 
SMOOTHIE programs to stop the operation early. The appliance switches to 
standby mode and indicators are flashing.

 - Pressing the ICE CRUSH and SMOOTHIE buttons will not affect control  
knob (9) operation. Press and release the PULSE button (12) or turn the control 
knob (9) to OFF position to finish the program during operation early.

 - Turning the control knob (9) during ICE CRUSH and SMOOTHIE programs will 
modify the motor unit speed, following the control knob setting. Then turn the 
control knob (9) to ON position to stop operation.

 - Turn the control knob (9) to OFF position to stop any program during 
operation and switch the appliance off.
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HINTS AND TIPS
•	 Add liquid ingredients into the jar (3) first before adding solid ingredients to 

ensure an even blend. Do not use with dry ingredients only.
•	 Cut ingredients into smaller pieces to allow quicker blending. For best results, cut 

solid ingredients into approximately ½ inch pieces.
•	 Operate the appliance for only as long as needed to reach the right consistency. 

To stop the operation, turn the control knob (9) to OFF position or press and 
release the PULSE button (12), according to the program used at the time  
(  Blending programs).

•	 Do not operate the appliance continuously for more than 3 minutes. Do not 
operate the appliance continuously for more than 15 seconds without load. 

•	 Do not use the appliance to blend hot liquids or foods.
•	 It is recommended to clean all accessories used after each use.

CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE
Proper maintenance will ensure many years of service from your appliance. Clean 
the appliance after every use. The appliance contains no user serviceable parts and 
requires little maintenance. Leave any servicing or repairs to qualified personnel.

WARNING:
 - Always turn the control knob (9) to OFF position and disconnect the plug (7) 

from the wall outlet before cleaning. Allow all parts of the appliance to cool 
down completely.

 - Do not rinse the jar (3) with hot water after preparing cold food. Danger 
of injuries and shattering of glass. Allow the jar to warm up to ambient 
temperature before immersing it in water or placing it in the dishwasher.

 - The blades (4) are very sharp. Clean carefully. Danger of injuries!

NOTE:
 - Do not immerse the power cord with plug (7) or motor unit (6) into water or 

any other liquids. Do not use abrasive cleaners, steel wool or scouring pads 
(ill. o ). Dry all parts thoroughly after cleaning, before using or storing the 
appliance. Ensure that no water enters the motor unit (6).

 - Be careful not to damage or lose the seals.

•	 Wash the measuring cup (1), lid (2), jar (3), blade unit (4) and attachment ring (5) 
with hot soapy water. Rinse and dry carefully.

•	 The seal on the lid (2) can be gently removed from the lid. Wash the seal with hot 
soapy water. Rinse and dry carefully. Refit properly once dry.

•	 Wipe the motor unit (6) housing with a damp cloth.
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CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE
NOTE:

 - Dry all parts and surfaces thoroughly before use. Make sure that all parts and 
surfaces are completely dry before connecting the appliance to a wall outlet.

Cleaning between blending operations
In case the appliance needs to be cleaned before being used again to blend 
different food, follow below procedure:
•	 Ensure the jar is assembled for normal use.
•	 Fill the jar (3) halfway with lukewarm water.
•	 Place the lid (2), together with the measuring cup (1) in, on the jar (3).
•	 Turn the control knob (9) to ON position to place the appliance on standby mode.
•	 Press and hold the PULSE button (12). Release the PULSE button (12) after a few 

seconds.
•	 Turn the control knob (9) to OFF position and disconnect the plug (7) from the 

wall outlet.
•	 Remove the jar (3) from the motor unit (6) and discard the water used.
•	 Dry all parts and surfaces thoroughly before operating the appliance again.

NOTE:
 - If the quick cleaning procedure did not remove all food residues, follow the 

general cleaning procedure.

Storage
•	 Before storage, always make sure the appliance is completely cool, clean and dry.
•	 It is recommended to store the appliance in a dry place.
•	 Store the appliance on a stable shelf or in a cupboard. To avoid accidents, ensure 

that both the appliance and its power cord are beyond reach of children or pets.

TROUBLESHOOTING
Problem Cause Solution
The appliance is 
not working

Appliance not plugged in Insert the plug into the wall outlet

Wall outlet not energized Check fuses and circuit breaker
Appliance not switched on Turn the control knob to the ON 

position to place the appliance 
in standby mode. Indicator lights 
are flashing blue

Overheated appliance Turn the control knob to the OFF 
position, unplug the appliance 
from the wall outlet and allow to 
cool down before using it again
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TROUBLESHOOTING
Problem Cause Solution

Overcurrent protection 
activated

Turn the control knob to the OFF 
position to switch the appliance off, 
then to the ON position to place 
the appliance in standby mode. 
Resume blending operation

Too much food in the jar Turn the control knob to the OFF 
position, remove some food, shake 
ingredients to redistribute and 
restart blending operation

Malfunctioning appliance Turn the control knob to the OFF 
position, unplug the appliance 
from the wall outlet and contact 
qualified personnel to check and 
repair the appliance

The blades 
are rotating 
very slowly

Too much food in the jar / 
Motor is overloaded

Turn the control knob to the OFF 
position, remove some food, shake 
ingredients to redistribute and 
restart blending operation

Not enough liquid in the jar 
/ Motor is overloaded

Turn the control knob to the OFF 
position, add some liquid and 
restart blending operation

Food not fully 
blended

Ingredients too large Turn the control knob to the OFF 
position, remove ingredients and 
cut them into smaller pieces

Too much food in the jar Turn the control knob to the OFF 
position, remove some food, 
shake the jar to redistribute the 
ingredients and then restart 
blending operation

Water leakage Parts not tightly secured Check and secure the parts 
carefully

Missing seal ring on the lid Place the required seal
Damaged seal ring on the lid Replace with a proper new seal
Damaged seal ring on the 
blade unit

Replace the blade unit

If additional assistance is needed, please contact our Customer Assistance at  
1-855-451-2897 (US).
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TECHNICAL DATA
Rated voltage: 120V ~ 60Hz Rated power input: 500W
Rated current: 4.16A Capacity (jar): max. 48oz (1.5L)
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© 2017 Farberware Licensing Company, LLC.  All Rights Reserved.
Copyrights and Trademarks of Farberware Licensing Company, 
LLC, including FARBERWARE®, are used under license from 
Farberware Licensing Company, LLC.

CUSTOMER ASSISTANCE
If you have a claim under this warranty, please call our Customer Assistance 
Number. For faster service, please have the model number and product name ready 
for the operator to assist you. This number can be found on the bottom of your 
appliance and on the front page of this manual.
Model Number:   __________________        Product Name:   __________________
Customer Assistance Number 1-855-451-2897
Keep these numbers for future reference!

Two-year limited warranty
What does your warranty cover?
•	 Any	defect	in	material	or	workmanship.
For how long after the original purchase?
•	 Two	years.
What will we do?
•	 Provide	you	with	a	new	one.
•	 For	those	items	still	under	warranty	but	no	

longer available, WAL-MART reserves the 
right to replace with a similar FARBERWARE 
branded product of equal or greater value.

How do you make a warranty claim?
• Save your receipt.
•	 Properly	pack	your	unit.	We	recommend	

using the original carton and packing 
materials.

•	 Return	the	product	to	your	nearest	 
Walmart store or call Customer Assistance 
at 1-855-451-2897.

What does your warranty not cover?
•	 Parts subject to wear, including, without 

limitation, glass parts, glass containers, 
cutter/strainer, blades, seals, gaskets, 
clutches, motor brushes, and/or agitators, 
etc.

•	 Commercial	use	or	any	other	use	not	found	
in printed directions.

•	 Damage	from	misuse,	abuse,	or	neglect,	
including failure to clean product regularly 
in accordance with manufacturer's 
instructions.

How does state law relate to this 
warranty?
•	 This warranty gives you specific legal 

rights, and you may also have other rights 
which vary from state to state or province 
to province.

•	 This	warranty	is	in	lieu	of	any	other	
warranty or condition, whether express or 
implied, written or oral, including, without 
limitation, any statutory warranty or 
condition of merchantability or fitness for a 
particular purpose.

•	 WAL-MART,	FARBERWARE	and	the	product	
manufacturer expressly disclaim all 
responsibility for special, incidental, and 
consequential damages or losses caused 
by use of this appliance. Any liability is 
expressly limited to an amount equal to 
the purchase price paid whether a claim, 
however instituted, is based on contract, 
indemnity, warranty, tort (including 
negligence), strict liability, or otherwise. 
Some states or provinces do not allow 
this exclusion or limitation of incidental 
or consequential losses, so the foregoing 
disclaimer may not apply to you.

What if you encounter a problem with this 
product while using it outside the country 
of purchase?
•	 The	warranty	is	valid	only	in	the	country	

of purchase and if you follow the warranty 
claim procedure as noted.
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SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS
ProblemaCausaSolución
Las cuchillas 
giran muy 
lentamente

Demasiada comida en 
la jarra / El motor está 
sobrecargado

Gire la perilla de control a la 
posición OFF, retire algunos 
alimentos, agite los ingredientes 
para redistribuirlos y reinicie la 
operación de mezcla

No hay suficidente líquido 
en la jarra / El motor está 
sobrecargado

Gire la perilla de control a la 
posición OFF, añada líquido y 
reinicie la operación de mezcla

La comida 
no está 
totalmente 
mezclada

Ingredientes demasiado 
grandes

Gire la perilla de control a 
la posición OFF, retire los 
ingredientes y córtelos en trozos 
más pequeños

Demasiada comida en la 
jarra

Gire la perilla de control a la 
posición OFF, retire algunos 
alimentos, agite la jarra para 
redistribuir los ingredientes y luego 
reinicie la operación de mezcla

Fuga de aguaLas partes no están bien 
sujetas

Revise y asegure las partes 
cuidadosamente

Falta el anillo de sello en la 
tapa

Coloque el sello requerido

Anillo de sello dañado en 
la tapa

Reemplazar con un sello nuevo 
adecuado

Anillo de sello dañado en la 
unidad de cuchillas

Vuelva a colocar la unidad de 
cuchilla

Si necesita asistencia adicional, por favor póngase en contacto con nuestro Servicio 
de atención al cliente en el 1-855-451-2897 (EE.UU.).

DATOS TÉCNICOS
Tensión nominal:120V ~ 60HzPotencia nominal de entrada:500W
Corriente nominal:4,16ACapacidad (jarra):máx. 48oz (1,5L)
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LIMPIEZA Y MANTENIMIENTO
Almacenamiento
•	Antes de guardar, siempre asegúrese de que el aparato se enfríe por completo, y 

que esté limpio y seco.
•	Se recomienda guardar el aparato en un lugar seco.
•	Guarde el aparato en un estante estable o en un armario, preferiblemente en su 

embalaje original. Para evitar accidentes, asegúrese de que tanto el aparato como 
el cable de alimentación está fuera del alcance de niños o mascotas.

SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS
ProblemaCausaSolución
El aparato no 
funciona

El aparato no está 
conectado

Inserte el enchufe en la toma de 
corriente

Toma de corriente de 
pared no energizada

Compruebe los fusibles y 
disyuntores

El aparato no está 
encendido

Gire la perilla de control a la 
posición ON para colocar el 
aparato en modo de espera. Las 
luces indicadoras parpadean en 
azul

El aparato es recalentadoGire la perilla de control a la 
posición OFF, desenchufe el 
aparato de la toma de corriente y 
deje que se enfríe antes de volver 
a usarlo

Protección contra 
sobrecorriente activada

Gire la perilla de control a la 
posición OFF para apagar el 
aparato y luego a la posición ON 
para poner el aparato en modo 
de espera. Reanudar la operación 
de mezcla

Demasiada comida en la 
jarra

Gire la perilla de control a la 
posición OFF, retire algunos 
alimentos, agite los ingredientes 
para redistribuirlos y reinicie la 
operación de mezcla

Mal funcionamiento del 
aparato

Gire la perilla de control a la 
posición OFF, desenchufe el 
aparato de la toma de corriente 
y póngase en contacto con 
personal cualificado para 
comprobar y reparar el aparato
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LIMPIEZA Y MANTENIMIENTO
 -No enjuague la jarra (3) con agua caliente después de preparar la comida fría. 

Peligro de lesiones y rotura de vidrio. Deje que la jarra se caliente a temperatura 
ambiente antes de sumergirla en agua o colocarla en el lavavajillas.

 -Las cuchillas (4) muy afiladas. Limpie cuidadosamente. ¡Peligro de lesión!

NOTA:
 -No sumerja el cable de alimentación con el enchufe (7) y unidad de motor (6) 

en agua o cualquier otro líquido. No use limpiadores abrasivos, lana de acero o 
estropajos (fig. o). Seque bien todas las piezas después de la limpieza, antes 
de usar o antes de guardar el aparato. Asegúrese de que no entre agua en la 
carcasa de la unidad de motor (6).

 -Tenga cuidado de no dañar o perder las juntas.

•	Lave el vaso medidor (1), la tapa (2), la jarra (3), la unidad de cuchillas (4) 
y el anillo de fijación (5) con agua caliente jabonosa. Enjuague y seque 
cuidadosamente.

•	El sello de la tapa (2) se puede quitar suavemente de la tapa. Lave el sello con 
agua caliente jabonosa. Enjuague y seque cuidadosamente. Vuelva a colocarlo 
correctamente una vez seco.

•	Limpie la carcase de la unidad de motor (6) con un paño ligeramente húmedo y 
suave.

NOTA:
 -Seque todas las piezas y superficies a fondo antes de su uso. Asegúrese de que 

todas las piezas y las superficies estén completamente secas antes de conectar 
el aparato a una toma de corriente.

Limpieza entre operaciones de mezclado
En caso de que el aparato necesite ser limpiado antes de ser utilizado de nuevo 
para mezclar comida diferente, realice el procedimiento siguiente:
•	Asegúrese de que la jarra esté montada para un uso normal.
•	Llene la jarra (3) hasta la mitad con agua tibia.
•	Coloque la tapa (2), junto con el vaso medidor (1), en la jarra (3).
•	Gire la perilla de control (9) a la posición ON para poner el aparato en modo de 

espera.
•	Mantenga presionado el botón PULSE (12). Suelte el botón PULSE (12) después 

de unos segundos.
•	Gire la perilla de control (9) a la posición OFF y desconecte el enchufe (7) de la 

toma de corriente.
•	Retire la jarra (3) de la unidad de motor (6) y deseche el agua utilizada.
•	Seque todas las piezas y superficies a fondo antes de usar el aparato de nuevo.

NOTA:
 -Si el procedimiento de limpieza rápida no eliminó los residuos de alimentos, 

siga el procedimiento de limpieza general.

Blender_MJ-BL4501AW_IM_ES_V1_161215.indd   1212/15/16   1:59 PM



11

FUNCIONAMIENTO
NOTA:

 -Pulse el botón PULSE (12) en cualquier momento para llevar el motor a la 
velocidad máxima. Si se utiliza durante 3 minutos, el aparato se apagará 
automáticamente. Espere 3 minutos antes de volver a usar el aparato.

 -Presione y suelte el botón PULSE (12) durante los programas ICE CRUSH y 
SMOOTHIE para detener el funcionamiento antes. El aparato pasa al modo de 
espera y los indicadores parpadean.

 -El presionar los botones ICE CRUSH y SMOOTHIE no afectará al 
funcionamiento de la perilla de control (9). Presione y suelte el botón 
PULSE (12) o gire la perilla de control (9) a la posición OFF para terminar el 
programa antes durante el funcionamiento.

 -Al girar la perilla de control (9) durante los programas ICE CRUSH y SMOOTHIE 
se modificará la velocidad de la unidad de motor, siguiendo el ajuste de la 
perilla de control. A continuación, gire la perilla de control (9) a la posición ON 
para detener el funcionamiento.

 -Gire la perilla de control (9) a la posición OFF para detener cualquier programa 
durante el funcionamiento y apagar el aparato.

CONSEJOS Y SUGERENCIAS
•	Añada alimento líquido primero en la jarra (3) antes de agregar alimentos sólidos 

para asegurar una mezcla uniforme. No utilice con sólo ingredientes secos.
•	Corte los alimentos en trozos más pequeños, lo que permitirá un proceso más 

rápido de mezcla. Para obtener los mejores resultados, cortar la comida sólida en 
trozos de aproximadamente ½ pulgada (1,3 cm).

•	Opere el aparato sólo el tiempo que necesite para alcanzar la consistencia 
correcta. Para detener el funcionamiento, gire la perilla de control (9) a la posición 
OFF o presione y suelte el botón PULSE (12), según el programa utilizado en ese 
momento ( Programas de mezclado).

•	No haga funcionar el aparato de forma continua durante más de 3 minutos. No 
opere el aparato continuamente por más de 15 segundos sin carga.

•	No utilice el aparato para alimentos o líquidos calientes.
•	Se recomienda limpiar todos los accesorios usados después de cada uso.

LIMPIEZA Y MANTENIMIENTO
Un mantenimiento apropiado asegurará muchos años de servicio de su aparato. 
Limpie el aparato después de cada uso. El aparato no contiene piezas reparables por 
el usuario y requiere poco mantenimiento. Deje todo mantenimiento o reparación 
a personal cualificado.

PRECAUCIÓN:
 -Siempre gire la perilla de control (9) a la posición OFF y desconecte el cable 

de alimentación con enchufe (7) de la toma de corriente antes de limpiar el 
aparato. Permita que todas las partes del aparato se enfríen completamente.
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FUNCIONAMIENTO
 -El aparato tiene una protección contra sobrecalentamiento que apaga 

automáticamente el aparato cuando la potencia nominal se excede, debido 
a una carga pesada, cuando a las cuchillas se les impide girar o después de 
muchos ciclos de uso. Si esto sucede, gire la perilla de control (9) a la posición 
OFF para apagar el aparato. Desconecte el aparato de la toma de corriente. 
Espere al menos 15 minutos para dejar que el aparato se enfríe antes de volver a 
enchufarlo y reanudar el funcionamiento normal.

 -El aparato dispone de una protección contra sobrecorriente que se activa si se 
sobrepasa la corriente nominal por sobrecarga, cortocircuito o falta de toma a 
tierra. El aparato se apaga automáticamente y los indicadores parpadean. Si esto 
sucede, gire la perilla de control (9) a la posición OFF para apagar el aparato. Gire 
la perilla de control (9) de nuevo a la posición ON para poner el aparato en modo 
de espera y reanudar el funcionamiento normal de acuerdo con el alimento a 
procesar ( Programas de mezcla).

•	Una vez que los ingredientes hayan alcanzado la consistencia deseada, gire 
la perilla de control (9) a la posición ON para detener la operación (fig. m). El 
aparato cambia al modo de espera y los indicadores parpadean.

•	Si ha terminado de usar el aparato, gire la perilla de control (9) a la posición 
OFF para apagar el aparato y luego desconecte el enchufe (7) de la toma de 
pared (fig. n).

•	Deje que el aparato se enfríe completamente antes de limpiarlo ( Limpieza y 
mantenimiento). Limpiar después de cada uso.

Programas de mezclado
Los tiempos de mezcla en el siguiente cuadro no son aproximados y deben ser 
ajustados para adaptarse a sus gustos, cantidades de alimentos diferentes e 
instrucciones del fabricante de alimentos.

BotónDuraciónVelocidad (ciclo)AcciónUso

Perilla de 
control (9)

máx. 3 
minutos

velocidad programada 
(dentro dl rango  

MIN - MAX)

encendido / 
apagado;

ajustar la velocidad 
deseada

mezcla de 
alimentos 
crudos o 

cocinados

Botón 
SMOOTHIE 

(10)

máx. 2 
minutos

arranque suave 
durante 15s seguido de 

aceleración para alcanzar 
la velocidad máxima

pulse una vez para 
arrancar, pulse de 

nuevo para detener

licuefacción 
y batido

Botón ICE 
CRUSH (11)

40 
segundos

rotación de la cuchilla 
durante 0.1s seguido de 
tiempo de reposo de 1s

pulse una vez para 
arrancar, pulse de 

nuevo para detener
picar hielo

Botón 
PULSE (12)

voluntad;
máx. 3 

minutos
velocidad máxima

mantenga 
presionado;

libere para detener

mezclar a 
velocidad 
máxima
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FUNCIONAMIENTO
•	Conecte el enchufe (7) con una toma de corriente (fig. i).
•	Gire la perilla de control (9) en el sentido de las agujas del reloj hasta la posición 

ON (fig. j). El aparato está en modo de espera y los indicadores parpadean.

NOTA:
 -Después de 30 segundos en modo de espera, los indicadores se apagan 

automáticamente, pero todavía se pueden seleccionar programas.
 -Deje tiempo al aparato para que se enfríe durante los ciclos de operación. Se 

recomienda dejar que se enfríe durante un tiempo de ciclo igual después de 
cada uso.

PRECAUCIÓN:
 -Asegúrese siempre de que haya alimentos en la jarra (3) antes de usar el 

aparato.
 -No utilice la jarra para mezclar líquidos calientes.
 -No llene excesivamente la jarra para evitar derrames o que los alimentos entren 

en la unidad de motor (6).
 -No utilice el aparato sin la jarra (3) y / o la tapa (2) (fig. k).

•	Gire la perilla de control (9) en el sentido de las agujas del reloj hasta la velocidad 
deseada para poner en marcha el aparato (fig. l). Continúe girando la perilla de 
control en el sentido de las agujas del reloj para aumentar la velocidad. El brillo 
del indicador de la perilla de control se ajusta junto con la velocidad del aparato. 
Cuanto mayor sea la velocidad, más brillante será el indicador.

NOTA:
•	Durante el funcionamiento, retire el vaso medidor (1) de la tapa (2) para añadir 

alimentos, si es necesario. Los alimentos adicionales deben ser cortados en trozos 
pequeños antes de ser añadidos a la jarra de la batidora.

•	Durante el funcionamiento, presione el botón PULSE (12) para aumentar la 
velocidad al máximo. Suelte el botón PULSE (12) para volver a la velocidad 
ajustada mediante la perilla de control (9). Gire la perilla de control a la posición 
ON para detener el funcionamiento.

•	Pulse el botón del programa correspondiente (10, 11, 12) para seleccionar el 
programa de mezcla deseado de acuerdo con el alimento a procesar ( Programas 
de mezclado). El botón seleccionado y el indicador de la perilla de control 
quedarán fijos en color azul mientras los otros indicadores se apagan. Una vez 
transcurrido el tiempo de programación, el motor se detiene. El aparato cambia al 
modo de espera y los indicadores luminosos parpadearán en azul.

PRECAUCIÓN:
 -Nunca intente quitar la jarra (3) de la unidad del motor (6) durante el 

funcionamiento.
 -No opere el aparato continuamente por más de 3 minutos. No opere el aparato 

de manera continua durante más de 15 segundos sin carga.
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FUNCIONAMIENTO
•	Coloque la unidad de motor (6) sobre una superficie limpia, plana y estable.
•	Alinée la flecha en el lado del anillo de fijación (5) con el símbolo de desbloqueo 

 en la unidad de motor (6) y baje a jarra (3) hacia el hueco de la unidad de 
motor (fig. d).

•	Gire la jarra (3) en el sentido de las agujas del reloj para fijarla en su lugar (fig. e). 
Asegúrese de que la flecha del anillo de fijación (5) esté alineada con el símbolo 
de bloqueo  de la unidad de motor (6).

•	Prepare y coloque los alimentos en la jarra montada (3) ( Funcionamiento).
•	Una vez que la comida ha sido colocada en la jarra (3), coloque la tapa (2), con el 

vaso medidor (1) en la jarra (3) (fig. f). Asegúrese de que la tapa del surtidor se 
coloca sobre el surtidor. Ahora se puede encender el aparato ( Funcionamiento).

•	Una vez que el aparato esté apagado y desconectado de la fuente de 
alimentación, gire la jarra (3) en el sentido contrario a las agujas del reloj y 
levántela hacia arriba desde la unidad de motor (6) (fig. g).

Uso del aparato
Este aparato se puede utilizar para la mezcla de comida cocida o cruda. Este 
aparato se puede utilizar exclusivamente para hacer puré y preparar salsas, batidos, 
alimentos para bebés, verduras y masa.
Este aparato no está diseñado para licuar líquidos o alimentos calientes.

NOTA:
 -El aparato tiene una potencia de 500W. Antes de conectarlo a la toma de 

corriente, asegúrese de que el circuito eléctrico no esté sobrecargado con otros 
aparatos. Este electrodoméstico siempre debe ser operado en una toma de 
coriente de 120V ~ 60Hz aparte.

 -No conecte el aparato a la toma de corriente antes de que esté completamente 
montado.

PRECAUCIÓN:
 -No utilice la jarra (3) en un microondas.

•	Coloque la unidad de motor (6) sobre una superficie limpia y plana y resistente al 
calor. Monte el aparato ( Montaje).

•	Combine los ingredientes deseados en la jarra (3) (fig. h).

NOTA:
 -Pele o quite el corazón de cualquier fruta o verdura y córtelas en pequeños 

pedazos. Cortar la comida en trozos de aproximadamente ½ pulgada (1,3 cm).
 -Si mezcla ingredientes secos, añada agua para permitir un funcionamiento más 

fácil y más suave. No mezcle ingredientes secos solos.
 -Llene líquido al menos sobre el nivel de las cuchillas.
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ILUSTRACIONES

PULSE
ICE  CRUSHSMOOTHIE

mn

PULSE
ICE  CRUSHSMOOTHIE

1.

2.

o

PULSEICE  CRUSHSMOOTHIE

FUNCIONAMIENTO
Antes del primer uso
•	Retire todos los materiales de embalaje y / u otros elementos de transporte.
•	Compruebe que el contenido del paquete esté completo y que no haya daños. 

No utilice el aparato si el contenido del paquete incompleto o parece estar 
dañado. Lleve la unidad inmediatamente al Walmart.

¡Peligro de asfixia!
 -Los embalajes no son juguetes. Siempre mantenga las bolsas de plástico, 

láminas y piezas de espuma de poliestireno lejos de los bebés y los niños. 
El material de embalaje podría bloquear las vías respiratorias e impedir la 
respiración.

•	Limpie el aparato y accesorios a fondo antes de usarlo por primera vez  
( Limpieza y mantenimiento).

Montaje

PRECAUCIÓN:
 -Las cuchillas (4) son muy afiladas. Manipule siempre las cuchillas con cuidado. 

No toque las cuchillas esto puede causar heridas (fig. a).
 -Nunca coloque la unidad de cuchilla (4) o el acoplamiento de la cuchilla en la 

unidad de motor (6) sin antes unirlo a la jarra (3) (fig. b).

•	Coloque la unidad de cuchillas (4) en el interior del anillo de fijación (5).
•	Lleve el anillo de fijación (5) hacia el extremo estrecho de la jarra (3). Asegúrese 

de que estén alineados entre sí.
•	Gire el anillo de fijación (5) en el sentido de las agujas del reloj para fijar 

el conjunto de la cuchilla a la jarra (3) (fig. c). Asegúrese de que quede 
herméticamente cerrado. No lo apriete demasiado.
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ILUSTRACIONES
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PULSEICE  CRUSHSMOOTHIE
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Blender_MJ-BL4501AW_IM_ES_V1_161215.indd   612/15/16   1:59 PM



5

PARTES

PULSEICE  CRUSHSMOOTHIE
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PULSEICE CRUSHSMOOTHIE
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9

1. Vaso medidor
2. Tapa
3. Jarra
4. Unidad de cuchillas
5. Anillo de fijación
6. Unidad de motor

7. Cable de alimentación con enchufe
8. Patas con ventosa
9. Perilla de control (ON OFF MIN…MAX)

10. Botón SMOOTHIE (batido) con indicador
11. Botón ICE CRUSH (picar hielo) con indicador
12. Botón PULSE (turbo) con indicador 
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MEDIDAS ADICIONALES
Este producto está destinado EXCLUSIVAMENTE A UN USO DOMÉSTICO.

PRECAUCIÓN:
 -NO UTILICE ESTE APARATO SI EL CABLE DE ALIMENTACIÓN PRESENTA 

DAÑOS O SI EL APARATO FUNCIONA DE MANERA INTERMITENTE O DEJA 
DE FUNCIONAR COMPLETAMENTE.

•	Se incluye un cable de alimentación eléctrica corto para reducir el riesgo de 
lesión resultante de enredarse en o tropezar con un cable largo.

•	Nunca utilice un prolongador.

Enchufe polarizado
•	Este aparato tiene un enchufe polarizado (una hoja es más ancha que la otra). 

Como medida de seguridad, este enchufe encaja sólo en un toma corriente 
polarizado de una sola forma. Si el conector no cabe completamente en el 
enchufe hembra, gire el conector. Si aún así no entra, contacte a un electricista 
calificado. No intente anular esta medida de seguridad.

•	No deje que los niños manipulen el cable eléctrico o se lo pongan en la boca.

!GUARDE ESTAS  
INSTRUCCIONES!

Blender_MJ-BL4501AW_IM_ES_V1_161215.indd   412/15/16   1:58 PM



3

MEDIDAS DE SEGURIDAD 
IMPORTANTES

•	La unidad de la cuchilla debe estar correctamente ajustada y en su lugar antes de 
operar el aparato.

•	Siempre maneje el aparato con la tapa de la jarra en su lugar.
•	No mezcle líquidos calientes en la jarra. Permita que los líquidos calientes se 

enfríen a una temperatura tibia antes de verterlos en la jarra.
•	No mezcle ingredientes secos.
•	No coloque el aparato cerca del borde de la encimera.
•	Nunca intente quitar la jarra de la unidad del motor durante el funcionamiento.
•	La luz intermitente indica que el aparato está listo para funcionar. Evite el 

contacto con las cuchillas o piezas en movimiento.
•	Para desconectar, gire la perilla de control a la posición OFF y, a continuación, 

retire el enchufe de la toma de corriente.
•	Nunca tire del cable para desconectar el aparato de la toma de corriente; sujete el 

enchufe y tire del enchufe.
•	No utilice el aparato para usos distintos de aquellos a los que esté destinado.
•	No limpie con estropajos de metal. Las piezas metálicas podrían desprenderse 

de la almohadilla y tocar las partes eléctricas implicando un riesgo de descarga 
eléctrica.

•	Deje que el aparato se enfríe completamente antes de apartarlo o guardarlo.
•	Nunca deje el aparato desatendido durante el funcionamiento.

!GUARDE ESTAS  
INSTRUCCIONES!
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MEDIDAS DE SEGURIDAD 
IMPORTANTES

Cuando se utilizan aparatos eléctricos, se deben seguir las precauciones básicas 
de seguridad, incluyendo las siguientes:
•	Lea todas las instrucciones antes de usar.
•	No toque la superficie caliente. Utilice las asas o las perillas.
•	ADVERTENCIA - para proteger contra descargas eléctricas, incendios y 

lesiones personales:
 -no sumerja el cable o el enchufe en agua u otros líquidos;
 -no sumerja el aparato o los componentes eléctricos en agua o en cualquier 

otro líquido;
 -siempre apague y desenchufe el aparato antes de limpiarlo.

•	Este aparato no debe ser utilizado por niños y se debe tener cuidado al utilizarlo 
cerca de niños.

•	Desenchufe del tomacorriente cuando el aparato no esté en uso, antes de instalar 
o quitar piezas y antes de limpiarlo. Deje que se enfríe antes de instalar o quitar 
piezas, y antes de limpiar el aparato.

•	Evite entrar en contacto con piezas móviles.
•	No utilice ningún aparato con cable o enchufe dañado, después de un mal 

funcionamiento, o si ha sufrido algún tipo de daño. Llame a nuestro número 
de atención al cliente gratuito para obtener información sobre su revisión, 
reparación o ajuste.

•	El uso de accesorios no recomendados por el fabricante del aparato puede 
ocasionar incendios, descargas eléctricas o lesiones a las personas. Compruebe 
siempre los accesorios antes de usarlos. No utilice accesorios dañados.

•	No utilice en exteriores o en un lugar húmedo.
•	No permita que el cable de alimentación cuelgue del borde de la mesa o 

mostrador.
•	No permita que el cable de alimentación tenga contacto con superficies 

calientes, incluyendo la estufa. No lo coloque sobre o cerca de una hornilla de gas 
o eléctrica o en un horno caliente.

•	Para mezclar líquidos haga pequeñas cantidades a la vez para reducir derrames.
•	Mantenga las manos y los utensilios fuera del contenedor cuando esté batiendo 

para evitar lesiones serias y daños a la unidad. Se puede utilizar un raspador, pero 
sólo debe ser utilizado cuando la unidad no está en funcionamiento.

•	Las cuchillas tienen mucho filo. Manipule con cuidado.
•	Para reducir el riesgo de lesiones, nunca ponga la unidad de la cuchilla y anillo de 

fijación en la unidad de motor sin la jarra o sin haberlo colocado debidamente.

!GUARDE ESTAS  
INSTRUCCIONES!
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BATIDORA PERFORMANCE
Número de modelo: MJ-BL4501AWC
UPC: 839724016642

Atención al cliente
1-855-451-2897 (EE.UU.)

Por favor, considere la opción de reciclar el material de embalaje.
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